REV. A
a
ADG725/ADG731
16-/32-Channel, Serially Controlled 4 �
1.8 V to 5.5 V, �2.5 V, Analog Multiplexers
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.

2 Overvoltages at SCLK, SYNC, DIN, S, or D will be clamped by internal diodes.
Current should be limited to the maximum ratings given.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADG725BCP –40oC to +85oC Lead Frame Chip-Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-48
ADG725BCP-REEL –40oC to +85oC Lead Frame Chip-Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-48
ADG725BCP-REEL7 –40oC to +85oC Lead Frame Chip-Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-48
ADG725BSU –40oC to +85oC Thin Plastic Quad Flat Package (TQFP) SU-48
ADG725BSU-REEL –40oC to +85oC Thin Plastic Quad Flat Package (TQFP) SU-48
ADG731BCP –40oC to +85oC Lead Frame Chip-Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-48
ADG731BCP-REEL –40oC to +85oC Lead Frame Chip-Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-48
ADG731BCP-REEL7 –40oC to +85oC Lead Frame Chip-Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-48
ADG731BSU –40oC to +85oC Thin Plastic Quad Flat Package (TQFP) SU-48
ADG731BSU-REEL –40oC to +85oC Thin Plastic Quad Flat Package (TQFP) SU-48
REV. A
ADG725/ADG731
–7–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
ADG725 ADG731 Mnemonic Function
1–12, 25–40, 1–12, 25–40, Sxx Source. May be an input or output.
45–48 45–48
13, 14 13, 14 VDD Power Supply Input. These parts can be operated from a single supply of 1.8 V to 5.5 V
and a dual supply of ±2.5 V.
17 17 SYNC Active Low Control Input. This is the frame synchronization signal for the input
data. When SYNC goes low, it powers on the SCLK and DIN buffers and the input
Shift Register is enabled. An 8-bit counter is also enabled. Data is transferred on the
falling edges of the following clocks. After eight falling clock edges, switch conditions
are automatically updated. SYNC may be used to frame the signal or just pulled low
for a short period of time to enable the counter and input buffers.
18 18 DIN Serial Data Input. Data is clocked into the 8-bit Input Register MSB first on the falling
edge of the serial clock input.
19 19 SCLK Serial Clock Input. Data is clocked into the Input Shift Register on the falling edge of
the serial clock input. These devices can accommodate serial input rates of up to 30 MHz.
23 23 GND Ground Reference
24 24 VSS Most Negative Power Supply in a Dual-Supply Application. In single-supply applications,
connect to GND.
41, 43 N/A DA, DB Drain. May be an input or output.
N/A 43 D Drain. May be an input or output.
48-Lead LFCSP and TQFP
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
48 47 46 45 44 39 38 3743 42 41 40
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
S28